

No. 08-1175

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF FLORIDA, PETITIONER

v.

KEVIN DEWAYNE POWELL, RESPONDENT

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA*

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL
DEFENDERS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JONATHAN D. HACKER
*Co-Chair, Amicus Committee
National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5285*

LINDA T. COBERLY
*Counsel of Record
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 W. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5600*

FRANCES H. PRATT
*Co-Chair, Amicus Committee
National Association of
Federal Defenders
1650 King Street, Suite 500
Alexandria, VA 22314*

GENE C. SCHAERR
GEOFFREY P. EATON
*Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. Contrary To The Solicitor General’s Claim, “Providing Suspects With Conventional And Precise <i>Miranda</i> Warnings” Is A Constitutional Mandate, Unless The Government Proves That The Warning Actually Used Was “At Least As Effective” As The <i>Miranda</i> Warning.	10
II. The Tampa Warning Is Manifestly Not A “Fully Effective Alternative” To A Standard <i>Miranda</i> Warning, And Neither The Petitioner Nor The Government Has Argued Otherwise.	12
III. Under Any Standard, A Law Enforcement Agency’s Adoption Of A Form Warning That Systematically Omits Mention Of A Core Fifth Amendment Right Cannot Pass Constitutional Muster.	16
IV. Approval Of Tampa’s Warning By This Court Would Trigger A “Race To The Bottom” And Undermine The Clarity And Predictability That Are The Hallmark Of <i>Miranda</i>	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>California v. Prysock</i> , 453 U.S. 355 (1981)	11, 13, 14, 23
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	1, 2, 12, 15
<i>Duckworth v. Eagen</i> , 492 U.S. 195 (1989)	14, 15, 16
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 998 So. 2d 531 (2008)	13
<i>Michigan v. Mosley</i> , 423 U.S. 96 (1975)	11
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	18, 21
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	17
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 2d Dist. Ct. App. 2007)	6, 18

<i>Rigterink v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 221 (Fla. 2009), (per curiam), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 77 U.S.L.W. 3563 (U.S. Mar. 31, 2009) (No. 08-1229)	18
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 874 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 4th Dist. Ct. App. 2004)	18
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004)	23
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993)	11
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. AMEND. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. AMEND. VI	1
STATUTES	
Criminal Justice Act, 18 U.S.C. § 3006A	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Mitchell N. Berman, <i>Constitutional Decision Rules</i> , 90 VA. L. REV. 1 (2004)	21
Richard Rogers et al., <i>The Language of Miranda Warnings in American Jurisdictions: A Replication and Vocabulary Analysis</i> , 32 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 10 (2008)	3, 18
